• General limitations include gas infrastructure representation (only pan-European fuel markets
considered w/o infrastructure) and pathway dependencies (partly alleviated through openEN-
TRANCE’s pathway development)

To substantiate the impacts on the European electricity system and markets, Figure 4.6 shows the
optimised (net) electricity generation balances in Europe. For each scenario, the absolute figures in
TWhel/yr are given in Figure 4.6(a) while Figure 4.6(b) indicates the absolute and relative changes in
the various scenarios compared to XB↓ EV↓ H2↓. Note that the XB↓ EV↓ H2↓ scenario is considered
as the reference scenario, which all other scenarios are compared against.

Public 116

D6.2 Case Study Results

1567

1405

672

435

4555

1461

1405

644

439

4315

1577

1405

705

444

4531

1454

1405

660

449

4284

2508

1405

1008

440

5608

2573

1405

913

442

5537

2435

1405

1033

442

5545

2460

1405

980

445

5470

XB↓_EV↓_H2↓

XB↑_EV↓_H2↓

XB↓_EV↑_H2↓

XB↑_EV↑_H2↓

XB↓_EV↓_H2↑

XB↑_EV↓_H2↑

XB↓_EV↑_H2↑

XB↑_EV↑_H2↑
0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

Eu
ro

pe
an

 e
le

ct
ric

ity
 g

en
er

at
io

n
in

 T
W

h/
yr

Nuclear
CHP District Heating
CHP Industry
CCGT
OCGT
Hydropower
PV
Offshore
Onshore

(a) Absolute values

Δ-240

-106 (-7%)
-28 (-4%)

-50 (-100%)

Δ-23

Δ-270

-113 (-7%)

-50 (-100%)

Δ1053

941 (+60%)

336 (+50%)

-50 (-100%)
-88 (-61%)
-74 (-48%)

Δ982

1006 (+64%)

240 (+36%)

-50 (-100%)
-107 (-75%)

-95 (-62%)

Δ990

868 (+55%)

361 (+54%)

-50 (-100%)
-94 (-65%)

-83 (-54%)

Δ915

894 (+57%)

308 (+46%)

-50 (-100%)

-124 (-86%)

-104 (-67%)

XB↓
_EV

↓_H
2↓

XB↑
_EV

↓_H
2↓

XB↓
_EV

↑_H
2↓

XB↑
_EV

↑_H
2↓

XB↓
_EV

↓_H
2↑

XB↑
_EV

↓_H
2↑

XB↓
_EV

↑_H
2↑

XB↑
_EV

↑_H
2↑

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 T

W
h/

yr
 c

om
pa

re
d

to
 X

B
↓_

EV
↓_

H
2↓

(b) Changes w.r.t. XB↓ EV↓ H2↓

Figure 4.6: Electricity generation balance in Europe for each considered scenario variant, own illus-
tration based on own calculations.

The results show that a high H2 import price leads to increased renewable build-outs due to wide
electrification of end-use demands and domestic H2 production. Low cross-border integration and low

[…]

generation. For renewable generation, changes directly correspond to the optimised capacity expansion
decisions.

Public 117

D6.2 Case Study Results

Given the case study setup and indicated by the results from Figures 4.6 and 4.7, a key question
is the origin of H2 or derived renewable fuels in the modelled market areas, i.e. the trade-off between
importing green H2 from outside of Europe and producing green H2 with domestic electrolysers.
Figure 4.8 shows the annual H2 production and import balance for the considered energy system
in Europe. For each scenario, the absolute figures in TWhth/yr are given in Figure 4.8(a) while
Figure 4.8(b) indicates the absolute and relative changes.

78
109
95

1366

1652

29

1375

1426

78
111
86

1230

1507

17

1276

1310

35
171

88

132

129

444

998

17
141
58
92

153

420

881

39
160

87

132

85

451

953

15
136
58
96

107

412

823

XB↓_EV↓_H2↓

XB↑_EV↓_H2↓

XB↓_EV↑_H2↓

XB↑_EV↑_H2↓

XB↓_EV↓_H2↑

XB↑_EV↓_H2↑

XB↓_EV↑_H2↑

XB↑_EV↑_H2↑
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2200

A
nn

ua
l h

yd
ro

ge
n

pr
od

uc
tio

n
or

 im
po

rt
 in

 T
W

h/
yr

Imports
Rest of Europe
ESP
NOR
DNK
FRA
DEU

(a) Absolute values

Δ-226

-63 (-81%)
-101 (-92%)

Δ-145

-135 (-10%)

Δ-342

-68 (-88%)
-101 (-93%)
-78 (-82%)
-90 (-7%)

Δ-654

166 (>+100%)

129 (>+100%)

348 (+367%)

-1366 (-100%)

Δ-771

137 (>+100%)

153 (>+100%)

325 (+341%)

-1366 (-100%)

Δ-699

156 (>+100%)

85 (>+100%)

356 (+374%)

-1366 (-100%)

Δ-829

131 (>+100%)

107 (>+100%)

317 (+333%)

-1366 (-100%)

XB↓
_EV

↓_H
2↓

XB↑
_EV

↓_H
2↓

XB↓
_EV

↑_H
2↓

XB↑
_EV

↑_H
2↓

XB↓
_EV

↓_H
2↑

XB↑
_EV

↓_H
2↑

XB↓
_EV

↑_H
2↑

XB↑
_EV

↑_H
2↑

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 in

 T
W

h/
yr

 c
om

pa
re

d
to

 X
B

↓_
EV

↓_
H

2↓

(b) Changes w.r.t. XB↓ EV↓ H2↓

Figure 4.8: Domestic hydrogen (H2) production by region and H2 imports from outside of Europe for
each considered scenario variant, own illustration based on own calculations.

The balances of annual domestic H2 production and imports make the observed impacts on elec-
tricity generation levels and the capacity investments in Figures 4.6 and 4.7 explicit. The model

[…]

cost at which it becomes more cost-efficient than direct electric heating, several runs are performed.
Table 6.7 summarizes the results of these runs. For cases with and without PV, the cost reduction
necessary from the base case to make the STES cost optimal is of a bit under 40%.

Despite the size of the planned storage reducing the cost with economies of scale compared to
other existing projects [33], the STES is not competitive with direct electric heating in a grid with
no particular grid constraints such as Furuset (Table 6.3). The cost reduction affects the LCOH and
reduces it to below the average power prices for 2020 in Norway (meaning that it becomes more
cost effective than direct electric heating). The LCOH with a 20% investment cost decrease becomes

Public 170

D6.2 Case Study Results

Figure 6.5: Energy supply from the different sources on the peak day with low-temperature DH and
STES, with reduced availability of heat during winter and peak periods.

Table 6.7: Annuity of investment and operation resulting from a given reduction in the STES invest-
ment cost in both the PV and PV scenarios in Me. ”Base” represents the cost assumption used in
the main analysis.

PV PV

Operation Investments Total Operation Investments Total

Base 2.414 0.399 2.813 2.516 0.399 2.915

−20% 2.414 0.359 2.773 2.516 0.359 2.875

−40% 2.414 0.319 2.733 2.516 0.319 2.835

46.7 e/MWh and 41.8 e/MWh for a cost reduction of 40%.2

Reduced grid capacity

The results presented previously show that the existing grid infrastructure in Furuset is enough to
accept the future growth of the building mass in the area and is not representative of the situations
of other neighborhoods. We conduct a sensitivity analysis on the starting grid capacity to see how
STES could be applied to areas with less grid connection overhead. The grid capacity is reduced with
between 3 and 15 MW (corresponding to a 13 to 66% reduction) and the results are presented in Table
6.8.

Here, we compare the operational, investment and total costs of a system with reduced grid capacity

[…]

response at cost reductions of 0.23% and 15.1%. In the interpretation of these numbers, it is important
to note here that the cost structure of largely VRES-based electricity systems, such as the one analysed
here, is dominated by CAPEX rather than OPEX.

The Danish cost savings appear to be mainly related to the combination of lower import costs and
higher export revenues, rather than a reduction in dispatch cost (table 7.8). Note that the achieved
relative cost savings exceed the changes in import and export quantities significantly across scenarios.
That suggests heat storage and demand response to shift electrified heating demand towards periods
of favourable prices in the neighbouring electricity systems, allowing imports at lower and exports at
higher per-unit prices.

It should be noted that the numbers presented here heavily depend on the approach for calculating
import costs and export revenues from a Danish perspective. Here, we assume both to be priced at
the marginal generation costs of the respective interconnected electricity system. Alternatively, one

189

Table 7.6: Danish electricity exports across scenarios [TWh] (Difference to Baseline scenario)

Baseline Demand response Heat storage

GER 17.9 17.99 18.37
(±0.0%) (+0.51%) (+2.63%)

NOR 4.11 4.07 3.77
(±0.0%) (-1.03%) (-8.17%)

SWE 11.57 11.56 11.67
(±0.0%) (-0.04%) (+0.87%)

NL 5.26 5.27 5.34
(±0.0%) (+0.11%) (+1.58%)

UK 6.7 6.7 6.7
(±0.0%) (-0.1%) (-0.09%)

Total 45.54 45.58 45.85
(±0.0%) (+0.09%) (+0.69%)

Table 7.7: OPEX across scenarios [EUR/MWh] (Difference to Baseline scenario). Danish numbers
assume electricity imports and exports to be priced at the marginal generation costs in the respective
neighbour country.

Baseline Demand response Heat storage

DK (per MWh) -8.7 -8.9 -10.01
(±0.0%) (-2.29%) (-15.1%)

EU (per MWh) 7.23 7.23 7.21
(±0.0%) (-0.04%) (-0.23%)

could also apply marginal costs of electricity flows on the interconnectors or use marginal generation
costs in Denmark.

Table 7.8: Danish electricity cost structure across scenarios [M EUR] (Difference to Baseline scenario)

Baseline Demand response Heat storage

Domestic generation 5.56 5.22 3.15
(±0.0%) (-6.12%) (-43.3%)

Import costs 256.67 251.53 216.02
(±0.0%) (-2.0%) (-15.84%)

Export revenues 826.88 834.33 869.08
(±0.0%) (+0.9%) (+5.1%)

Total -564.65 -577.58 -649.91
(±0.0%) (-2.29%) (-15.1%)

Heat storage investments

Table 7.9 shows heat storage capacities and annualized investment costs across scenarios, with the
Demand response scenario not featuring heat storage. In the Heat storage scenario, Frigg chooses
to invest in 342.7 GWh-heat of storage, corresponding to roughly 45 hours of average annual electrified
heat load.

7.7 Limitations and future research

This case study analyzes the role of power-to-heat demand flexibility (end-consumer demand response
and heat storage) on the Danish electricity system of 2050 based on the Techno-Friendly scenario. We
have developed an extension of Frigg, a soft-linking framework for integrating non-linear price-based